Via FedEx

February 12, 2009
In reply refer to SHEA-108283

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

i Los Angeles Region
73 ' 320 West 4th Street, Suite 200
= - Los Angeles, CA 90013

Attention: L. B. Nye, 401 Certification Program Unit Chief
Reference:  CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2007-0054

Subject: January 2009 Monthly Monitoring Report Submiital
Northemn Drainage Debris Area and LOX Debris Area Removal Project
Santa Susana Field Laboratory, Ventura County, California

Dear Ms. Nye:

The Boeing Company (Boeing) hereby submits the monthly monitoring report
(MMR) for the Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL) Northern Drainage Debris
Area and LOX Debris Areca Removal Project, as required by Section B. xii of
Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2007-0054 (CAO). Monthly reports are to
provide a summary of wet weather sampling activities and analytical results. Based
on CAO requirements, MMRs will be submitted to the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board-Los Angeles Region (RWQCB) by the 15 day of each
calendar month for the previous month. This report covers sampling activities
during January, 2009, and also includes validated results from the sampling event on
November 26, 2008 that was initially reported in the December 2008 MMR.

Project History

As previously reported, two distinct debris areas were identified in the northeast
portion of the SSFL along the Northern Drainage: the LOX Debris Area and the
Former Shooting Range/Clay Target Debris Area. In addition to these specific areas,
but still within the Northern Drainage, clay target debris was observed extending
westward from the Former Shooting Range down drainage, and foam insulation
debris was observed extending westward from the 1,OX Debris Arca. Based on work
scopes, the project was divided into two specific task areas: (i) the LOX Debris Area
and (1i) the Northern Drainage Debris Area (including the Former Shooting Range).

Boeing submitted a mitigation work plan to the Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) on September 10, 2007 (Sage Ranch Debris/Asbestos Removal
Work Plan) for review and approval. In anticipation of commencing this project,
Boeing submitted a Request to Amend a Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement 1o
the California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG) on August 15, 2007.
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Additionally, a site-specific storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) was
submitted to the RWQCB on October 10, 2007. Based on discussion and
communication with the United States Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE), Clean
Water Act Section 404 authorization or permitting was not necessary or required for
this project.

Project Implementation

LOX Debris Area. Soil and debris removal began in the LOX Debris Area on
November 14, 2007 and was completed on December 20, 2007, The LOX Debris
Area removal was performed in an area covering approximately 0.3 acres, with
approximately 2,500 cubic yards of debris and soil removed, shipped off-site and
appropriately managed. Additional information regarding the field activities for the
LOX Debris Area was provided in previous MMRs,

Northern Drainage Debris Area. Debris removal from the Northern Drainage
Debris Area began on July 22, 2008 and is currently on hold until the end of the
2008/2009 winter rainy season.

A cultural survey to identify and protect historical anthropogenic sites and a
biological survey to identify protected natural resources at the Former Shooting
Range Area were initiated on May 12, 2008. Historical sites and protected species
identified during the surveys were marked with red flags so they could be preserved
during the debris removal. .

In preparation for clay target debris removal, clearing and grubbing of vegetation at
the Former Shooting Range Area was performed between June 3, 2008 and June 27,
2008. Pursuant to a DTSC requirement, radiological surveys were performed in the
cleared areas.

Debris removal in the Northern Drainage Debris Area commenced on July 22, 2008.
Soil that was removed from the drainage was either placed in roll-off bins or
stockpiled on site for waste profiling. Anthropogenic debris discovered during
excavation activities at the Former Shooting Range Area were removed and
contained in roll-off bins on site for waste characterization. To date, approximately
9,400 cubic yards of sediment, soil and debris have been removed, characterized, and
transported off-site for disposal.

Confirmation soil sampling was performed between September 17, 2008 and September 26, 2008
to identify potential impacts from the material removed from the anthropogenic
debris area. To address elevated concentrations of analytical results identified during
the initial confirmation soil sampling event, additional soil removal was performed at
the Former Shooting Range Area. Confirmation soil sampling was performed
intermittently between October 31, 2008 and December 5, 2008 concurrently with
the additional soil removal.
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Additional down-drainage confirmation soil sampling between the Former Shooting
Range and the TOX Debris Area was conducted on October 24, 2008. Based on the
analytical results from confirmation soil sampling, additional soil removal in this
stretch of the drainage is necessary and will be performed after the conclusion of the
2008/2009 winter rainy season.

Silt barriers were installed at the Former Shooting Range arca and at the bottom of
RD-82 Well Road to reduce sediment loads into the drainage. Approximately 1.5
acres of Hydroseed were applied at the Former Shooting Range area on November
10, 2008 and an additional 1 acre was applied on December 19, 2008.

Wet Weather Flow and Sampling

The CAO requires surface water samples to be collected when wet weather flow
discharging downstream of the cleanup area occurs. Samples are to be collected
during the first hour of discharge or at the first safe opportunity, Samples are to be
collected not more than 50 feet upstream or downstream of the area where work is
occurring. Samples are to be collected for three rain events or two years, whichever
occurs first, after work is complete, To establish whether a rain event results in wet
weather flow, field inspections are conducted before, during and after rain events.

Boeing observed rain events on January 2 through January 3, 2009, and on January
22 through 24, 2009. The SSFL rain gauge recorded the following amounts of
precipitation for the month of December:

s A total of 0.03 inches of rain between approximately 11:00 pm on January 2
and 1:00 am on January 3, 2009,

o A total of 0.69 inches of rain between approximately 7:00 am on January 22
and 12:00 pm on January 24, 2009,

Field inspections were conducted before, during and after each rain event. Surface
water flow did not result from these rain events.'

Wet Weather Flow Sample Results Reporting

As required by the CAOQ, surface water samples are to be collected when wet weather
flow discharging downstream of the cleanup area occurs, The samples are to be
collected not more than 50 feet upstream or downstream of the area where work is
occurring and for three rain events or two years, whichever occurs first, after work is
complete. To establish whether a rain event resulted in wet weather flow, field
inspections are conducted before, during and after rain events.

! Surface water flow from wet weather events was also not observed at Qutfall

009 in January 2009. However, a water pipe leak approximately 500 feet upstream
from QOutfall 009 resulted in approximately 550,000 gallons of water being
discharged into the drainage from December 26, 2008 through January 8, 2009. A
sample was collected at Outfall 009, Sampling results will be included in the
RWQCB NPDES monitoring report for the first quarter of 2009, due May 15, 2009.
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During the month of January, Boeing did not observe any rain events that resulted in
surface water flow through the Northern Drainage Debris Area.

Wet Weather Flow Sample Results Reporting

As indicated above, surface water flow did not occur in the Northern Drainage
Debris Area in January, However, as reported in the December 2008 MMR, surface
water samples were collected and analyzed in accordance with the CAQO during a
flow event in the Northern Drainage Debris Area in November 2008. These samples
were submitted to a state-certified analytical laboratory for chemical analysis in
accordance with the requirements of the CAO. Since the validated analytical results
from this sampling event were not finalized and obtained until after January 15,
2009, they could not be included in previous MMRs. Specifically, samples were
collected during a flow event in the Northern Drainage Debris Area on November
26,2008, The final validated analytical results from this sampling event are included
in this MMR.

Figure 1 is a site location map showing the extent of excavation activities in the
Northern Drainage and sample locations.

Table 1 provides analytical results as required by the CAO from NDSW0012
(upstream from the Shooting Range Area)

If there are any questions regarding this report, please contact Ms. Lori Blair at
(818) 466-8741. ‘

Sincerely,

/}/ :,: / @;a{:ﬁ //

Thomas D Gallacher

Director, Santa Susana Field Laboratory
Environment, Health and Safety

LB:bjc

Attachment: Figure 1. Excavation Extents in the Northern Drainage
Table 1. NDSW0012 (SR-Upstream)
Appendix A -- Analytical Laboratory Reports, Chain-of-Custody, and
Validation Reports

cc: Norman E. Riley, DTSC
 Gerard Abrams, DTSC
Cassandra Owens, RWQCB
Allen Elliott, NASA
Dixie Hambrick, MWH




i o Ty o e
Excavation Extents - ¢ "*‘\1\{ I P ]
. 1 ; T - " e o I
in the S - e i ol i i
~ ..,w"““_‘r . Vi 4 !
. f ~ o 4 H
Northern Drainage : o . ! /s ' !
— ! e = g ] i f i
1 L] ¥l o ‘_,' 2
Base Map Legend E rn " I s 'E / | \i
*é ; l".u-u--'. | / i :
2l = - ] 4 b £
@ Administrative Area Boundary \-4 i, -! b = Are a I :"I Eo !
3 oamis Vg o~ / i 7
azmmane -, ,.-,,.f" L] ,“ ,:: F§
g I Rl Site Boundary e o i ‘_‘,\"' = : (NASA) / 4 <
i R, g ' 7 § ! rd = I
I:l Existing Building or Structure N, _‘:’\‘- ] :!" = }‘_-‘ e J"-“ g‘
e | ; ] £ A\ o LY
|——_| Removed Building or Structure ”'\; o \"'-..- I # e it ! i
.‘.il\ Yete, -’Th_lf '\.,'ﬁ IIIIIII ucn- i e —— -I;f ¥ LI :' &
_________ — .;o ..’t "haa, ™ )H.:;:‘L;.::'iz'-l;k\ j = ",,,-u--...,. . I .I- bbb LE L ) -—--._.._____I',":ll- ! _,\l
(=——=— Fences '.‘._"." : "'u_...‘ ‘;,"_'-:‘;' S "\,' l ] ..‘,‘
0 %0 oz e e ! Former ]
AJC Paving i : i : -”'”” : "-I"T"" . 5
e A i E = W 1
e Pipe Yo, ! b ; Al'ea I i 4 N, . L O X .'I
\u..‘. - i - ‘.’ o E ! 5N \," I. P 1 a n t i
o % (Boeing) g iy, Tt i
Y " i o = "I - —\; N l' ,ﬂ’"'_'l'-llu—n.- ‘!- -l
N . : ". . ] ‘Ir ‘r i m-’“‘.”—l--—..-----_.;‘“’.o
5 ".\." '-"""f"_f,.,_\_ 4 ; \“‘“‘--ﬁni;—-n—uh' N B e u B R ,‘,
i. R - . b ""“\""“' e "‘,
C; "‘\,‘ R ? e s
; -!x! = "ﬁ “:-"'“"""'\_
5 7 I ! : i
| 2 { : ! ! ;
E Extent of Lox Debris / Asbestos ; ! i ( it
<—— Outfall 009 1 !..| [ i
f Vo = I
! ] & ;‘,‘
J‘ i; ‘\“j MRCA
.; = .'I“« i
¢ - j/ ( Sage Ranch) i

Document: NorthDrainage
ExcavationExtents. MXD

Date: Dec. 12, 2008

0 130 260

520

Former

-—-_---ﬁ---—l._-l—--

LOX
Plant

\

—r-l-_..-.‘_..

Tl
.---l-'-—l---p—-l—'

oty

~, ~

iﬂt"-lnl.c--—-u-—--—.:
-,

RS L

(\"" a"""—r"fg .\’. P

.ﬂ'mf“'—ut’ I""‘q

‘*

5—::.-:._=_.____r=__‘7_,

Areal |7

4

(Boeing)”

"*",",'NJ ""5‘4'\......“4"’ LY

-
o

- am 5 -

o r.-...-...-...-..-’T-.--- EmsssmmsssmmssEmmag e -;h-.l'.-'."‘g’-

7..
|
|
JOI f
m
fi
./

[T~ TITS

4

0
-1,

\m—m-m—um\

r=s
trl-.-ly

S NS,

o

S A N

T A S U S A N A

F

|

E L D

L A B ORATOTI R Y ({'I})MWHFIGUREl




1 10 | efiey

. Jayy Jad sweiBoisuy  /6n

Jun Aypiqung olawoeydau NN

TAW 10 QO UL LB $58) snjea alAleue N

Jay| Jad swelByw  /Bw

papaaoxa sem swi Bumpjoy H

anjeA pejelunNss

(eyep oyioads Joy podad Atojeloqe) @as) Ty Jo AN “1Q 24l 0} |enbe 1o uey) JejealB uoneueoUoD B JB PSjoalap jou Sjijeue  (anjea)s
_ polepleA lou }nNsal

STJON

« 8¥0'0 > AN -/0001L L 7/6n BUBIAG

. 8¥0'0 > GN -/11 7/6n ausjeyiydeN

. 8%0°0 > AN -/670°0 7/6n sualAd(po-¢'zZ’| Jouapul

« 870’0 > AN -/000% L 3/6n aualon| 4

« 870°0 > AN -/0.€ 1/8n BUaILEIoN| 4

N 8700 > AN -i6L0°0 1/bn augoelyue(y'e)ozuaqgid

* 870°0 > AN -/6%0°0 7/6n aussAIlD

¥ 8v0°0 > AN -/6¥0°0 7/6n auayjuelonji()ozuag

« 8¥0'0 > aN -/6%0°0 7/6n auayjuelonjj(gqlozusg

x 8%0'0 > CIN ~/6¥0°0 7/6n sualid(e)ozuag

« 32 0G/G. NIN Aupigan |

. Li G1/GF /bw SpIjoS papuadsng |Blo |

. /S -/98 4 ‘Bap alneladuie |

,, 8'9 -/G'8-G'9 spun Hd {pio14) Hd
(H)r 98 (lenuuy)/ (uin)s 7/6w UBbAXO panjossi(]

BAY
Ayzuoppe
H3AEYND fieg
NOLLVAITVA | LTNS3N | 3w Huled SL1INN JLATYNY
800Z/9Z/L1

AJOLYHOEVT A13ld YNVSNS VINVS
ANVdINOD DNIF08 FHL
AHVINIAINS DNILYOd3Y JOVNIVEA HLHON

(weanysdn -¥S) ZLOOMSGAN 'L @|geL




APPENDIX A

Analytical Laboratory Reports
Chain-of-Custody
Validation Reports
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, [rvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297

LABORATORY REPORT

Prepared For: MWH-Pasadena/Boeing Project: Northern Drainage-Shooting
618 Michiilinda Avenue, Suite 200 Range
Arcadia, CA 91007 Surface Water Sampling
Attention: Bronwyn Kelly Sampled: 11/26/08
* Received: 11/26/08

Issued: 12/05/08 14:29

NELAP #01108CA California ELAP#2706 CSDLAC #10256 AZ #AZ0671 NV #CA01531

The results listed within this Laboratory Report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses contained in this report
were performed in accordance with the applicable cevtifications as noted. All soil samples are reported on a el weight basis unless
otherwise noted in the report. This Laboratory Report is confidential and is intended for the sole use of TestAmerica and s client. This
report sholl not be reproduced, excepl in full, without written permission from TestAmerica. The Chain of Custody, | page, is included and
is an itegral part of this report.

This entire report was reviewed and approved for release.

CASE NARRATIVE

SAMPLE RECEIPT: Samples were received intact, at 4°C, on ice and with chain of custody documentation.
HOLDING TIMES: Not all holding times were met. Results were qualified where the sampie analysis did not occur within
method specified holding time requirements.
| PRESERVATION: Samples requiring preservation were verified prior to sample analysis.
‘ QA/QC CRITERIA: All analyses met method criteria, except as noted in the report with data qualifiers.,
COMMENTS: Results that fall between the MDL and RL are 'I' flagged.
SUBCONTRACTED: No analyses were subcontracted to an outside laboratory.
| LABORATORY ID CLIENT ID MATRIX
i IRK2849-01 NDSWO0012 Water
Reviewed By:

TestAmerica Irvine

Joseph Doak
Project Manager

IRK2849 <Page I of 9>
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 2611022 Fax:(949) 260-3297
MWH-Pasadena/Boeing Project ID: Northern Drainage-Shooting Range
< 618 Michillinda Avenue, Suite 200 Surface Water Sampling Sampled: 11/26/08
Arcadia, CA 91007 Report Number: TRK2349 Received: 11/26/08

¢ Atfention: Bronwyn Kelly

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS BY GC/MS (EPA 8270C)

MDI  Reporting Sample Dilution Date Date Data

Analyte : Method Baich Limit  Limit Result  Factor Extracted Analyzed Qualifiers
Sample ID: IRK2849-01 (NDSW0012 - Water)

Reporting Units: ug/l
Benzo(a)pyrene EPA 8270C-SIM 8102082 0.048 (.48 ND 0.962  12/02/08  12/03/08
Benzo(b)fluoranthene EPA B270C-SIM  8L02082  0.048 0.48 ND 0.962  12/02/08 12/03/08
Benzo(k)fluoranthene EPA 8270C-SIM 8102082 0.048 0.48 ND 0.962  12/02/08 12/03/08
Chrysene EPA 8270C-SIM  8L02082  0.048 0.48 ND 0.962  12/02/08  12/03/08
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene EPA 8270C-5IM  8L02082 0.048 0.48 ND 0962  12/02/08 12/03/08
Fluoranthene EPA 8270C-5IM  8L02082 0.048 0.48 ND 0962  12/02/08  12/03/08
Fluorene EPA 8270C-SIM  8L02082 0.048 0.48 ND 0.962  12/02/68  12/03/08
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene EPA 8270C-SIM 8L02082  0.048 0.438 ND 0.962  [2/02/08 12/03/08
Naphthalene EPA 8270C-SIM  8L02082  0.048 0.48 ND 0962  [2/02/08  12/03/08
Pyrene EPA 8270C-SIM  8L{2082 0.048 0.48 ND 0.962  12/02/08  12/03/08
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphemyl (50-120%) 65 %
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 (45-120%) 69 %
Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 (50-125%) 93 %

TestAmerica Irvine

Joseph Doak
- Project Manager
The results pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. This veport shall wot be reproduced,

IRK2849 <Pgge 2 of 9>

except in full, withoni writter permission from TesiAmerica.



THE LEADER IN EMVIRONMENTAL TESTING

: MWH-Pasadena/Boeing

17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, frvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297

Project ID: Northern Drainage-Shooting Range

- 618 Michillinda Avenue, Suite 200 Surface Water Sampling
© Arcadia, CA 91007 Report Number; IRK2849
: Attention: Bronwyn Keily
INORGANICS
. MDL  Reporting Sample

Analyte Method Batch Limit Limit Result
Sample TD: TRIC2849-01 (NDSW0012 - Water) - cont.

Reporting Units: mg/l
Dissolved Oxygen EPA 360.1 8K27020 1.0 Lo 8.6
Total Suspended Solids SM 2540D 8LO3150 1.0 10 11
Sample ID: IRK2849-01 (NDSW (0012 - Water)

Reporting Units: NTU
Turbidity EPA 180.1 8K2Z7010  0.040 1.0 28

TestAmerica Irvine

Joseph Doak
Project Manager

Dilution

Sampled: [1/26/08
Received: 11/26/08

Date Date Data

Factor Exiracted Analyzed Qualifiers

i
I

1

The results pertain oniy to the samples tested in the Jaboratory. This repart shall not be reproduced,
except in fill, without weltien permission frem Testdmerica.

1127/08  11/27/08 HFT
12/03/08  [2/03/08

11/27/08  11/27/08

IRK2349 <Page 3 of 9>




THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 17461 Derian: Avenue, Suite 100, Trvine, CA 92614 (549)261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297
MWH-Pasadena/Boging Project ID: Northern Drainage-Shooting Range
:f 618 Michillinda Avenue, Suite 200 Surface Water Sampling Sampled: 11/26/08
. Arcadia, CA 91007 Report Number: IRK2849 Received: 11/26/08
* Attention: Bronwyn Kelly

SHORT HOLD TIME DETAIL REPORT

. Hold Time Date/Time Date/Time
. (in days) Sampled Received
Samptle ID: NDSW0012 (IRK2849-01) - Water
EPA 180.1 2 11/26/2008 11:55 11/26/2008 2(:45
EPA 360.1 1 [1/26/2008 11:55 11/26/2008 20:45

TestAmerica Irvine

Joseph Doak
Project Manager

Date/Time Date/Time
Extracted Analyzed
112772008 10:44 11/27/2008 12:45
11/27/2008 18:10 11/27/2008 18:15

The results pertain only to the smiples tested in the labaratory. This report shall not be repraduced,

except in full, withou written permission from Testd merica,

IRK2849 <Page 4 of 9>




~ TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, Trvine, CA 92614 {949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297
| » MWH-Pasadena/Boeing Project ID: Northern Drainage-Shooting Range

‘ ; 618 Michillinda Avenue, Suite 200 Surface Water Sampling Sampled: 11/26/08

| P

! Attention: Bronwyn Kelly '

i Arcadia, CA 91007 Repert Number; [RK2849 Received: 11/26/08

' METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS BY GC/MS (EPA 8270C)

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RED Data
Analyte Result Limit MDL  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit  Qualifiers
Batch: 81.02682 Extracted: 12/02/08
Blank Analyzed: 12/03/2008 (8L02082-BLK1)
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 0.50 0.050 g/l
Benzo(b}luoranthene ND 0.50 3.050 ug/l
Benzo(l)tluoranthene ND 0.50 0.050 ug/l
Chrysene ND 0.50 0.05¢  ugh
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND .50 0.050 ug/l
Fluoranthene ND 0.50 0.050 ug/l
Fluorene ND 0.50 0.050 ug/l
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND (.50 0.050 ug/!
. Nephthalene ND 0.50 0050  ug/l
Pyrene ND 0.50 0.050  ugl
Surrogete: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0.804 ugsl 1.00 a0 50-120
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-dd 0.806 ugh 1.00 81 435-120
| Surrogate: Terphenyl-d14 1.01 ug/l 100 101 350-125
LCS Analyzed: 12/03/2008 (31L.02082-BSt) MNR1
| Benzo{a)pyrene 0.9t9 050 0050 ugd 100 9 55.130
: Benzo(b}iuoranthene 0.865 0.50 0.050 ug/l 1.00 86 35-125
Benzo(kMluoranthene 0.892 0.50 0.050 ug/l 1.00 89 30-125
Chrysene 0.918 0.50 0.050 ug/l 1.00 92 65-120
Dibenz(a h)anthracene 0.926 0.50 - 0050 ug/l 1.00 93 50-135
Fluoranthenc 1.02 0.50 0.050  ugd 100 102 60-120
Fluorene 0.862 0.50 0.050 ugft 1.00 86 65-120
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.940 0.50 .050 ug/l 1.00 94 45-135
Naphthalene ¢.787 0.50 0.050 ug/l 1.00 7 55-120
Pyrene 0.925 .50 0.050 ug/l 1.00 G2 55-125
Surrogate: 2-Fliorobiphenyl 773 ug/l 1.00 77 50-120
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 G811 ugfl .00 81 45-120

Surrogare: Terphenyl-di4 D9 ugddl i.00 92 50-125

TestAmerica Irvine

Joseph Doak

Project Manager
The results pertain ondy to the samples tesied in the laboratary. This report shall not be reproduced,

IRK284% <pPage 5 of 9>

except in full, without writien permission fron TestAmerica.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING £7461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, [rvine, CA 92614 {949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260.3297
:§ MWH-Pasadena/Boeing Project ID: Northern Drainage-Shooting Range
¢ 618 Michillinda Avenue, Suite 200 Surface Water Sampling Sampled: 11/26/08
" Arcadia, CA 91007 Report Number; IRK2849 Received: 11/26/08

Attention: Bronwyn Kelly '
*... 'METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS BY GC/MS (EPA 8270C)

Reporting Spike  Source % REC RPFD Data
Analyte Result Limit MDL  Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit  Qualifiers
Batch: 8162082 Extracted: 12/02/08
LCS Dup Analyzed: 12/03/2008 (81.02082-BSD1)
Benzo(alpyrene 0.977 0.50 0050  ug 1.00 98 55-130 6 25 .
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.906 0.50 0.030 ug/fl 1.00 91 55-125 5 25
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.930 0.50 0.050 ug/i 1.00 93 50-125 4 20
Chrysene 0.942 0.50 0.050 ug/t 1.00 94 65-120 3 20
Dibenz{a,h)aathracene 0.967 0.50 0.050 ug/l 1.00 97 50-135 4 25
Fluoranthene 1.0t 0.50 0,050 ug/l 1.00 101 60-120 0 20
Fluorene 0.867 0.50 0.050 ug] 1.00 87 63-120 l 20
Indenc(1,2,3-ed)pyrene 0.966 0.50 0.050 ug/f 1.00 97 45-135 3 25
Naphthalene 0.774 0.50 0.050 ug/l 1OG 71 55-120 2 20
Pyrene 0.936 0.50 0.050 ug/l 1.00 94 55-125 1 25
Surrogate: 2-Fliorobipheryl 0.728 ugdl 1.00 73 50-120
Surroguaie: Nitrobenzene-d5 0.772 ug/l Loa 77 #5-120
Surrogate;: Terphenyl-dl4 0.936 ug/l 1.00 94 J0-125

TestAmerica Irvine

Joseph Doak
Project Manager
The results pertain only to the sumples tested in the laboratory. This report shall et be reprodiced,
excepl in fill, without written penmission from TestAmerice,

IRK2849 <Page 6 of 9>
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THE LEADER iN EMWRONMENTAL TESTENG

: MWH-Pasadena/Bﬂemg

© 618 Michillinda Avenue, Suite 200
i Arcadia, CA 91007

~ Attention: Bronwyn Kelly

Analyte Result

Batch: 8K27010 Extracted: 11/27/08

Blank Analyzed: 11/27/2008 (8K27010-BLK1)
Turbidity 0.0900

Duplicate Analyzed: 11/27/2008 (8K27010-DUPI)
Turbidity 494

Batch: 8K27020 Extracted: 11/27/08

Duplicate Analyzed: 11/27/2008 (8K27020-DUP1)

Dissoived Oxygen 8.70

Batch: 8103150 Extracted: 12/03/08

Biank Analyzed: 12/03/2008 (8L.03150-BLK1)
Total Suspended Solids ND

LCS Analyzed: 12/03/2008 (81.63150-BS1)

Total Suspended Solids 1010

Duplicate Analyzed: 12/03/2008 (81.03150-DUP1)
Total Suspended Solids 7.00

FestAmerica Irvine

Joseph Doak
Project Manager

17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, [rvine, CA 9‘7614(949)"61 1022 Fax: {949] 260-3297

Pro_]ect D: Northem Dramage Shootmg Range

The results pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratary, This repert shail nof be repraduced,

except in full, without writien permission from TestAmerica,

Surface Water Sampling Sampled: 11/26/08
Report Number: IRK2849 Received: 11/26/08
.- METHOD BLANK/QC DATA -
INORGANICS
Reporting Spike  Sounrce %REC RPD Pata
Limit MDL Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Qualifiers
i0 0.040 NTU J
Source: IRK2764-01
2.0 G.080 NTU 51.2 4 20
Source: IRK2849-01
1.0 .G mg/] 8.62 1 20 HET
10 1.0 mg/l
10 I.G mg/t 1060 101 85-115
Source: IRLG206-03
10 1.0 myg/l 7.00 0 10 J

IRK2849 <Page 7 of 9>




THE LEADER IN EN’JIRUNMENT’L TESTING §7461 Derian Avenue, Suite (00, [rvine, CA 92614 (349) 261-1027 Fax:(949) 260-3297
MWH-Pasadena/Boeing Project ID: Northern Drainage-Shooting Range
: 618 Michillinda Avenue, Suite 200 Surface Water Sampling Sampled: 11/26/08
: Arcadia, CA 91007 Report Number: IRK2849 Received: 11/26/08

. Attention: Bronwyn Kelly ‘

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

r )
HFT The holding time for this test is immediate. It was analyzed in the laboratory as soon as possible after receipt.

J Estimated value. Analyte detected at a level less than the Reporting Limit (RL) and greater than or equal (o the
Method Detection Limit (MDL). The user of this data should be aware that this data is of limited reliability.
MNRI  There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume. See Blank Spike/Blank Spike

Duplicate.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica Irvine

Joseph Doak

Project Manager
The results pevigin onfy to the samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reprodieed,
excepd in full, without written permission from Testdnierica.

TRK2848 <Puge 8 of 9>




TestAmerica

THE LEADER N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 {949) 2611022 Fax:(949) 260-3297
:' MWTH-Pasadena/Boeing Project ID: Northern Drainage-Shooting Range
. 618 Michillinda Avenue, Suite 200 Surface Water Sampling Sampled: 11/26/08

- Arcadia, CA 91007 Report Number: TRK2849
Attention: Bronwyn Kelly ‘

Certification Summary

TestAmerica Irvine

Method Matrix Nelae California
EPA 180.1 Water X X
EPA 360.1 Water X X

EPA 8270C-SIM Water
SM 2540D Water X X

Received: 11/26/08

Nevada and NELAP provide analyte specific aecreditations. Analpte specific information for TestAmerica may be obtained by contacting

the laboratory or visiting our website at www.testamericainc. com

TestAmerica [rvine

Joseph Doak
Project Manager
The results periain only to the samples iested in the laboratory. This report shell sot be reproduced,
excepd in full, without written permission fiom TestAmerica.

IRK2849 <Page 9 of 9>
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DATA VALIDATION REPORT

Boeing SSFL NPDES

SAMPLE DELIVERY GROUP: IRK2849

Prepared by

MEC* LP
12269 East Vassar Drive
Aurcra, CO 80014




DATA VALIDATION REPORT

Project:

Boeing SSFL NPDES
SDG: IRK2849

. INTRODUCTION

Task Order Title:
Contract Task QOrder:
Sample Delivery Group:
Project Manager:

Matrix:
QC Level:

No. of Samples:

No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions:

Laboratory:

Boeing SSFL NPDES
1261.100D.001

IRK2849

B. Kelly
Water
v

1

0

TestAmerica-Irvine

Table 1. Sample Identification

Client ID

Laboratory ID

Sub-Laboratory ID

Matrix

Collected

Method

NDSWO0012

IRK2849-01

N/A

Water

11/26/08 1155

360.1

Il. Sample Management

No anomalies were observed regarding sample management. The samples in this SDG were
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C +2°C. According to the case
narative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if
applicable. The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory
personnel. As the samples were delivered by courier, custody seals were not required. If
necessary, the client ID was added to the sample result summary by the reviewer.

Revision 0




DATA VALIDATION REPORT

Project:  Boeing SSF1. NPDES
SDG: IRK2849

Data Qualifier Reference Table

Qualifier

Organics

Inorganics

NJ

ud

The analyte was analyzed for, but was
not detected above the reported sample
quantitation limit. The associated value
is the quantitation limit or the estimated
detection limit for dioxins.

The analyte was positively identified; the
associated numerical value is the
approximate concentration of the
analyte in the sample.

The analysis indicates the presence of
an analyte for which there is
presumptive evidence to make a
"tentative identification.”

The analysis indicates the presence of
an analyte that has been "tentatively
identified" and the associated numerical
value represents its approximate
concentration.

The analyte was not deemed above the
reported sample quantitation limit.
However, the reported quantitation limit
is approximate and may or may not
represent the actual limit of quantitation
necessary to accurately and precisely
measure the analyte in the sample.

The data are unusable. The sample
results are rejected due to serious
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the
sample and to meet quality control
criteria. The presence or absence of
the analyte cannot be verified.

The material was analyzed for, but
was not detected above the level of
the associated value. The
associated value is either the
sample quantitation limit or the
sample detection limit. The
associated value is the sample
detection limit or the quantitation
limit for perchlorate only.

The associated value is an
estimated quantity.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

The material was analyzed for, but
was not detected. The associated
value is an estimate and may be
inaccurate or imprecise,

The data are unusabie. The
sample results are rejected due to
serious deficiencies in the abhility to
analyze the sample and to meet
quality control criteria. The
presence or absence of the analyte
cannot be verified.

Revision 0




Project:  Boeing SSFL NPDES
DATA VALIDATION REPORT SDG:  IRK2849
Qualification Code Reference Table
Qualifier Organics tnorganics

H, Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded.

S Surrogate recovery was outside QC The sequence or number of
limits. standards used for the calibration

was incorrect

C Calibration %RSD or %D was Correlation coefficient is <0.995.
noncompliant.

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control

fimits.

B Presumed contamination as indicated Presumed contamination as indicated
by the preparation (method) blank by the preparation (method) or
results. calibration blank results.

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike Laboratory Control Sample %R was
Duplicate %R was not within control not within control limits.
limits.

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD MS recovery was poor.
high.

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement.

| internal standard performance was ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory.
unsatisfactory.

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not

within control limits.

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was Not applicable.
noncompliant.

T Presumed contamination as indicated Not applicable.
by the trip blank results.

+ False positive — reported compound Not applicable.
was not present,

- False negative — compound was Not applicable.
present but not reported.

F Presumed contamination as indicated Presumed contamination as indicated
by the FB or ER results. by the FB or ER results.

$ Reported result or other information Reported result or other information
was incorrect. was incorrect.

? TIC identity or reported retention time Not applicable.

has been changed.

Revision 0




DATA VALIDATION REPORT

Boeing SSFL NPDES
SDG: IRK2849

Project:

DNQ

11, *IH

Qualification Code Reference Table Cont.

The analysis with this flag should not
be used because another more
technically sound analysis is
available,

Instrument performance for
pesticides was poor,

The reported result is above the
method detection limit but is less than
the reporting limit.

Unusual problems found with the
data that have been described in
Section ll, "Sample Management," or
Section lll, "Method Analyses." The
number following the asterisk (*) will
indicate the report section where a
description of the problem can be
found.

The analysis with this flag should not
be used because another more
technically sound analysis is
available.

Post Digestion Spike recovery was
not within control limits.

The reported result is above the
method detection limit but is less than
the reporting limit.

Unusual problems found with the
data that have been described in
Section II, "Sample Management,"
or Section {ll, "Method Analyses."
The number following the asterisk
(*) will indicate the report section
where a description of the problem
can be found.

Revision 0




Project:  Boeing SSFL NPDES
DATA VALIDATION REPORT SDG: IRK2849

lil. Method Analyses
A. VARIOUS EPA METHODS—General Minerals

Reviewed :By: P. Meeks
Date Reviewed: January 8, 2009

The éample listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in
the MEC* Data Validation Procedure for General Minerals (DVP-6, Rev. 0), EPA Method 360.1,
and the National Functional Guidefines for Inorganic Data Review (07/02).

* Holding Times: The analytical holding time, 24 hours from collection, was exceeded:
therefore, the dissolved oxygen result was qualified as estimated, “J.”

» Calibration: No calibration information for the dissolved oxygen probe was provided.
» Blanks: The zero water check did not detect dissolved oxygen above the MDL.

» Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples: No LCS was analyzed. Tap water was
analyzed and found to have a reasonable dissolved oxygen concentration.

» Laboratory Duplicates: A laboratory duplicate analysis was performed on the sample in
this SDG. The RPD was within the laboratory-established controi limit.

+ Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate: Not applicable to this analysis.

» Sample Result Verification: Calculations were verified and the sample result reported on
the sample result summary was verified against the raw data. No transcription errors or
calculation errors were noted.

» Field QC Samples: Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC
data. Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.
Following are findings associated with field QC samples:

o Field Bléhks and Equipment Rinsates: This SDG had no identified field blank or
equipment rinsate samples.

o Field Duplicates: There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG.

5 Revision 0




"?I'@'S tAMmerica

THE LEADER N SNVIRGNMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derinn Avenue. Suite 104, Irvine, CA 92614 {949) 261-1022 Fex:(949) 260-3297

MWH-Pasadena/Boeing

618 Michillinda Avenue, Suite 200
Arcadia, CA 91007

Attention: Broowyn Kelly

Project ID: Northern Drainage-Shooting Range

Surface Water Sampling

Report Number; IRKZ349

Sampled: 11/26/08
Received: 11/26/08

Analyte - Method

Sample ID: IRK2849-01 (NDSW0012 - Water) - cont.
Reporting Unéis: mg/l

Dissolved Oxygen T! H

Fotnl Stspended Solids 3

EPA 360.1
SM 2540D

Sample ID: IRK2849-01 (NDSW0012 - Waler)
Reporting Units: NTU

Turbidity - EPA 180.1

INORGANICS
MBL Reporting Sample Dilution

Date Date Data

Batch . Limft Limit Result  Factor Extracted Analyzed Qualifiers

8K27020 1.0 Lo 8.6 i
8LO3150 1.0 6 11 !
8K2701¢ 0040 - 1.0 28 1

LEYEL W

*fnalysis not validated

TestAmerica Irvine

Joseph Doak

Project Manager

The results pertain oniy 1o the somples tesied in the labordiory, This report shall noi be reproduced,

except.ifi fidl, withourwritten permission from TesiAmerica.

11/27/08  11/27/08 HFT
12/03/08  12/03/08

112708 11/27/08

IRE2849 <Page3of 9 .




	20090226101902871
	20090226102005722
	20090226102116533

